Latest Practicable Date, the Company does not have a concrete plan as to how such proceeds
are to be allocated for different use and the Company will utilize such proceeds in such manner
as to meet the needs of the Group in the future.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save for the issue of Shares and the Convertible Bonds to the Investor pursuant to the
Investor Agreement, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the
past 12 months immediately preceding the date of the Subscription Agreements.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are 3,159,895,343 Shares in issue. Set out below
is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date, and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Subscription Shares assuming there is no
further issue of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date other than the Subscription Shares:

Shareholder
Shareholding immediately before the

issue of the Subscription Shares
Shareholding immediately after the
issue of the Subscription Shares

(Note 3)
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

HKCG (Note 1) 2,084,895,656 65.9799% 2,084,895,656 65.8635%
Investor 116,783,333 3.6958% 116,783,333 3.6893%
Alfred Chan Wing-kin (Note 2) 4,161,034 0.1317% 4,161,034 0.1315%
Peter Wong Wai-yee (Note 2) 3,201,000 0.1013% 5,001,000 0.1580%
John Ho Hon-ming (Note 2) 1,133,862 0.0359% 2,033,862 0.0643%
James Kwan Yuk-choi (Note 2) 2,265,000 0.0717% 2,265,000 0.0716%
Martin Kee Wai-ngai (Note 2) – – 900,000 0.0284%
John Qiu Jian-hang (Note 2) – – 1,350,000 0.0426%
The Subscribers (other than Peter Wong

Wai-yee, John Ho Hon-ming, Martin
Kee Wai-ngai and John Qiu Jian-hang) – – 634,000 0.0200%

Other public Shareholders 947,455,458 29.9838% 947,455,458 29.9309%

Total: 3,159,895,343 100% 3,165,479,343 100%

Notes

1. The Shares are held through various wholly-owned subsidiaries of HKCG. Dr. Lee Ka-kit, a Director, is
also deemed under the SFO to be interested in these Shares.

2. A Director.

3. The figures in this column are for illustrating the dilution effect of the issue of the Subscription Shares

on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders and are arrived based on the assumption that there is

no further issue of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date other than the Subscription Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Subscribers comprise (1) directors of the Company; and (2) directors each of whom

[…]

the range of the vesting schedules of the Share Issue Comparables. Based on the above,

we are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable

from a comparable analysis perspective.

3.6 Section summary

Based on the above, we are of the view that the terms of the Subscription

Agreements (including the Subscription Price) are on normal commercial terms and are

fair and reasonable as far as the Company and the Independent Shareholders are

concerned, and the Share Issue and the Subscription Agreement are in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 34 –

4. Effects of the Share Issue on shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are 3,159,895,343 Shares in issue. As set out in

the paragraph headed ‘‘Effects on shareholding structure of the Company’’ in the ‘‘Letter from

the Board’’ of the Circular, the following table illustrates the effects of the Share Issue on

shareholding structure of the Company.

Shareholder

Shareholding immediately before
the issue of the Subscription

Shares

Shareholding immediately after
the issue of the Subscription

Shares
(Note 3)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

HKCG (Note 1) 2,084,895,656 65.9799% 2,084,895,656 65.8635%
Investor 116,783,333 3.6958% 116,783,333 3.6893%
Alfred Chan Wing-kin (Note 2) 4,161,034 0.1317% 4,161,034 0.1315%
Peter Wong Wai-yee (Note 2) 3,201,000 0.1013% 5,001,000 0.1580%
John Ho Hon-ming (Note 2) 1,133,862 0.0359% 2,033,862 0.0643%
James Kwan Yuk-choi (Note 2) 2,265,000 0.0717% 2,265,000 0.0716%
Martin Kee Wai-ngai (Note 2) – – 900,000 0.0284%
John Qiu Jian-hang (Note 2) – – 1,350,000 0.0426%
The Subscribers (other than Peter Wong Wai-yee,

John Ho Hon-ming, Martin Kee Wai-ngai and
John Qiu Jian-hang) – – 634,000 0.0200%

Other public Shareholders 947,455,458 29.9838% 947,455,458 29.9309%

Total: 3,159,895,343 100% 3,165,479,343 100%

Notes:

1. The Shares are held through various wholly-owned subsidiaries of HKCG. Dr. Lee Ka-kit, a Director, is

also deemed under the SFO to be interested in these Shares.

2. A Director.

3. The figures in this column are for illustrating the dilution effect of the issue of the Subscription Shares

on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders and are arrived based on the assumption that there is

no further issue of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date other than the Subscription Shares.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 35 –

Assuming there are no changes to the shareholding of other public Shareholders and the